recoverability of its assets, maturity of its liabilities to factor it in cash flow forecast to ensure there is enough liquidity in these situations
through internal and external source of funds.

	� The Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks, which are summarised below.

	 (a)	 Market risk
		�  Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of change in market

price. Market risk comprise of interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk, such as equity price risk and commodity risk.

		�  The sensitivity analysis in the following sections relate to the position as at March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021.

		  (i)	 Interest rate risk

			�   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rate relates to floating rate debt
obligations. For floating rate borrowings, the sensitivity analysis is prepared assuming 0.5% change in the interest rate on
average borrowings for the year.:

(₹ in lakhs)

Increase/decrease
in basis points

Effect on profit
before tax

March 31, 2022
+0.5 (0.90)
-0.5 0.90

March 31, 2021
+0.5 (0.62)
-0.5 0.62

			�   The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market
environment.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2022

75

Statutory Reports
01-40

Financial Statements
41-79

		  (ii)	 Currency risk

			�   The Company is exposed to currency risk on account of its trade receivables and trade and other payables in foreign
currency i.e. USD. The functional currency of the Company is Indian Rupee. The currency profile of financial assets and
financial liabilities as at 31st March, 2022 and 31st March, 2021 are as below:

March 31, 2022 in USD (in lakhs) in INR (in lakhs)
Financial Assets/liabilities
Trade Receivables 3.61 273.32
Trade Payables - -
Net Exposure 3.61 273.32

March 31, 2021 in USD (in lakhs) in INR (in lakhs)
Financial Assets/liabilities
Trade Receivables 3.14 230.77